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April 11, 2022 

 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Ms. Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary  

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 

Commonwealth Keystone Building   

400 North Street, 2nd Floor North  

P.O. Box 3265 

Harrisburg, PA  17120 

          

Re: Petition of ChargEVC-PA to Initiate a Proceeding to Issue a Policy 

Statement on Electric Utility Rate Design for Electric Vehicle Charging;  

 Docket No. P-2022-3030743 

 __________________________________________________________________ 

 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:    

 Enclosed for filing are the comments of UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division (“UGI 

Electric” or the “Company”) in the above-referenced docket.   

 Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any questions.   

Very truly yours, 

    

Timothy K. McHugh 

Counsel – Energy & Regulation 

UGI Corporation 

 

 

 

Enclosure 

cc:  Joseph Cardinale, Law Bureau (email only:  jcardinale@pa.gov) 

Certificate of Service 
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BEFORE THE 

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 

Petition of ChargEVC-PA to Initiate a 

Proceeding to Consider Issuance of a Policy 

Statement on Electric Utility Rate Design 

for Electric Vehicle Charging 

:  

: 

: 

: 

 

Docket No. P-2022-3030743 

      

_____________________________________________ 

UGI UTILITIES, INC. – ELECTRIC DIVISION’S COMMENTS TO 

THE COMMISSION’S SECRETARIAL LETTER 

______________________________________________ 

I. INTRODUCTION 

UGI Utilities, Inc. – Electric Division (hereinafter referred to as “UGI Electric” or the 

“Company”) hereby submits its Comments in response to the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission’s (“Commission”) Secretarial Letter issued on February 25, 2022 (“Secretarial 

Letter”).  The Secretarial Letter requested that interested parties file comments in response to the 

Petition of ChargEVC-PA to Initiate a Proceeding to Consider Issuance of a Policy Statement on 

Electric Utility Rate Design for Electric Vehicle Charging (“Petition”) filed on February 4, 2022.    

More specifically, the Secretarial Letter sought preliminary comments regarding the need for and 

parameters of any such proceeding.  

ChargEVC-PA’s Petition provided an overview of the benefits and challenges to Electric 

Vehicle (“EV”) deployment in the Commonwealth.  According to ChargEVC-PA, by issuing a 

Policy Statement regarding electric distribution companies’ (“EDCs’”) rate designs for EV 

charging (e.g., time-of-use (“TOU”) or time varying rates), the Commission could promote EV 

expansion in Pennsylvania.  While acknowledging that this could dramatically increase demand 

on distribution systems, ChargEVC-PA claimed that well-designed utility rates that foster EV 
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charging during off-peak periods would lessen the system impact in a cost-effective manner.  As 

a regulated EDC in Pennsylvania subject to the Commission’s authority and jurisdiction, UGI 

Electric appreciates the opportunity to provide comments, as framed by the Secretarial Letter, in 

response to ChargEVC-PA’s Petition.    

II. COMMENTS 

A. UGI Electric Supports Initiating a Policy Proceeding to Further the Growth of EV 

Infrastructure in Pennsylvania.    

 

UGI Electric generally supports ChargEVC-PA’s request to have the Commission initiate 

a policy proceeding relating to the anticipated growth of EV infrastructure in the Commonwealth.   

UGI Electric has demonstrated its commitment to facilitate the efficient adoption and integration 

of EVs in the Company’s service territory.  First, in response to the Commission’s Final Policy 

Statement Order entered November 8, 2018, at Docket No. M-2017-2604382, the Company added 

tariff language specifying that service to third-party owned EV charging stations does not involve 

the prohibited sale for resale of electricity pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. § 1313.  Additionally, UGI 

Electric included a definition of qualifying vehicle types, as well as EV station notice and safety 

requirements.1  Second, UGI Electric proposed an EV charging rate for commercial customers as 

part of its 2018 Base Rate Case at Docket No. R-2017-2640058, et al.2  Finally, as part of the 

settlement of its 2021 Base Rate Case at Docket No. R-2021-3023618, et al. (“2021 Settlement”), 

UGI Electric revised Rules 5-1 and 5-m of the electric tariff, such that the Company would provide: 

(1) all required make-ready investments, up to the meter, for EV charger installations without 

customer contributions3; and (2) aggregated metered usage data for Qualified EV Charging 

                                                           
1 The Commission unanimously approved Supplement No. 7 by Order entered June 13, 2019, at Docket No. R-

2019-3010049. 
2 UGI Electric withdrew without prejudice its proposed EV charging rate due to a number of policy issues that had 

not been resolved by the Commission.   
3 See Joint Petition at ¶ 52(a).   
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Stations.4  From these voluntary efforts, it is clear that UGI Electric has actively supported the 

development of EV infrastructure on its system.  UGI Electric believes that utility involvement is 

critical to the safe and successful development of the EV market, and guidance from the 

Commission on many critical issues would be beneficial.     

  

B. The Policy Proceeding Should Consider Issues Beyond Rate Design in Order to 

Effectively Address EV Adoption in Pennsylvania.  

 

Despite acknowledging many challenges to EV deployment in Pennsylvania, ChargEVC-

PA seeks a policy proceeding singularly focused on EV rate design by EDCs.5  However, to 

address various policy and regulatory barriers to EV deployment, ChargEVC-PA emphasizes 

solutions identified in the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection’s (“DEP’s”) 

current Pennsylvania Electric Vehicle Roadmap (“Roadmap”).  The Roadmap includes strategies 

and goals to advance EV adoption such as:  establish an EV sales goal; expand and improve 

consumer electric vehicle rebates; conduct public outreach and education; implement electric rate 

structures that encourage EVs; and expand public, residential, and workplace charging equipment.6 

While ChargEVC-PA’s proposal may address challenges associated with peak load, UGI Electric 

believes a more comprehensive approach would stimulate EV market participation in the 

Commonwealth.  Accordingly, UGI Electric encourages the Commission to expand the policy 

proceeding to include policy objectives such as: customer engagement and education, utility 

investment in grid-enabling technologies, and the role of Energy Efficiency and Conservation 

Plans to facilitate EV adoption.  This list is not intended to be exhaustive, but rather to highlight 

                                                           
4 Id. at ¶ 53; see also Id. at ¶ 55 (UGI withdrew, without prejudice, its proposal to recover the capital and operating 

costs associated with the Company’s installation and ownership of EV charging stations on its distribution system 

and establish Rate EV-C). 
5 See Petition, pg. 12.   
6 See Roadmap, pg. 9. 
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the numerous policy areas that the Commission should evaluate in order to ensure that the 

expansion of the EV market is done safely, equitably, and efficiently.  

The goal of customer engagement and education is addressed in DEP’s Roadmap and 

referenced in ChargEVC-PA’s Petition where it proffers that initiatives should be designed to 

“overcome social and institutional barriers by improving EV awareness, confidence, and 

commitment from consumers and fleet operators.”7  There are currently many ongoing discussions 

taking place between state and federal government organizations, public utilities, private groups 

(e.g., Eastern Pennsylvania Alliance for Clean Transportation), and other industry participants 

trying to address funding, siting, load growth, and other complex issues associated with the 

expansion of EV use.  However, it is critical that as these technical issues are being addressed, 

public outreach be conducted to ensure that the public understands the nature of EV use, how 

different infrastructure options are being funded, and the options available to consumers who are 

interested in becoming EV owners or EV charging station providers.  Public education will play a 

key role in the safe and seamless development of the EV market in Pennsylvania.  Furthermore, 

significant advancement towards these goals would occur if public utilities receive full and current 

cost recovery for activities related to the adoption of EV technologies and efforts related to 

customer engagement and education efforts.  

In its Petition, ChargEVC-PA states that it does not intend a “one-size-fits-all approach” 

regarding utility rate design.  UGI Electric supports this position because the proposed TOU rate 

design may not work for all EDCs.  Specifically, the proposed rate design would likely require the 

use of smart meter technology; however, EDCs with 100,000 customers or less are not required to 

implement or utilize such technology.8  Therefore, the Commission should consider rate designs 

                                                           
7 Roadmap, pg. 27.   
8 See 66 Pa.C.S. § 2807(f)(6).   
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that do not require or depend upon smart meter technology.  Since the Secretarial Letter only 

requested comments regarding the need for and scope of a proceeding on EV infrastructure, UGI 

Electric respectfully reserves its substantive comments on the proposed rate design for the policy 

proceeding itself.   

Regarding parameters for the proceeding, UGI Electric believes the ambitious timeline 

proposed by ChargEVC-PA in its Petition will be too restrictive and that the scope of the proposed 

proceeding is overly narrow.  Despite acknowledging that the Commission has a busy docket, 

ChargEVC-PA proposes that the Commission should issue a final Policy Statement and 

publication in the Pennsylvania Bulletin no later than December 2022.9  A proceeding of this 

importance should not sacrifice a thorough and timely exploration of the issues by all interested 

parties in order to pursue ChargEVC-PA’s ambitious timeline.  Accordingly, with the goal of 

promoting EV adoption in the Commonwealth, the Commission should conduct a thorough 

investigation that allows stakeholders to explore a wide array of issues in furtherance of the goal 

of safe and efficient expansion of the EV market in Pennsylvania.   

 

III. CONCLUSION 

 The Company appreciates the opportunity to provide preliminary comments in response to 

the Secretarial Letter regarding whether a policy proceeding should be initiated as requested in 

ChargEVC-PA’s Petition.  UGI Electric supports such a Commission investigation; however, the 

Company respectfully requests that the proceeding be expanded to include the issues mentioned 

herein, as well as other issues that are critical to utilities preparing for more widespread EV 

adoption, and not be limited to utility rate design for EV charging.   

                                                           
9 See Petition, pg. 17. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

Michael S. Swerling, Esq. (PA ID # 94748) 

Timothy K. McHugh, Esq. (PA ID # 317906) 

UGI Corporation  

460 North Gulph Road  

King of Prussia, PA  19406 

                          Phone: (610) 992-3763 

                          Email:  SwerlingM@ugicorp.com 

                           MchughT@ugicorp.com 
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mailto:MchughT@ugicorp.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Petition of ChargEVC-PA to Initiate a 

Proceeding to Consider Issuance of a Policy 

Statement on Electric Utility Rate Design 

for Electric Vehicle Charging 

:  

: 

: 

: 

 

Docket No. P-2022-3030743 

 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following 

persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 

(relating to service by a participant). 

     

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Brendon J. Baatz     Steven Gray, Esquire  

Officer – ChargEVC-PA    Sharon E. Webb  

Vice President – Gabel Associates   Robert D. Knecht  

2001 Market Street, Suite 2500   Office of Small Business Advocate 

Philadelphia, PA  19103    555 Walnut Street, 1st Floor 

brendon@gabelassociates.com   Harrisburg, PA  17101   

       sgray@pa.gov 

Paul R. Bonney, Esquire    swebb@pa.gov 

Counsel to ChargEVC-PA    rdk@indecon.com 

409 Holly Lane 

Wynnewood, PA  19096    Patrick M. Cicero, Esquire 

Bonney.paul.r@gmail.com    Darryl Lawrence, Esquire 

       Christy M. Appleby, Esquire 

Renardo Hicks, Esquire    Phillip D. Demanchick, Esquire 

PA Public Utility Commission   David T. Evrard, Esquire 

Law Bureau      Aron J. Beatty, Esquire 

Commonwealth Keystone Building   Office of Consumer Advocate  

400 North Street     555 Walnut Street, Forum Pl. 5th Floor 

Harrisburg, PA  17120    Harrisburg, PA  17101-1923 

rehicks@pa.gov     pcicero@paoca.org 

       dlawrence@paoca.org 

Alexis Bechtel      cappleby@paoca.org 

PA Public Utility Commission   pdemanchick@paoca.org 

Bureau of Consumer Services    devrard@paoca.org 

PO Box 3265      abeatty@paoca.org 

Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265     

abechtel@pa.gov     Mark C. Szybist 

       Natural Resources Defense Council 

       1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300 

Washington, DC  20005 

       mszybist@nrdc.org 
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Richard Kanaskie, Esquire    Elizabeth R. Marx, Esquire 

Scott B. Granger, Esquire    Ria M. Pereira, Esquire 

PA Public Utility Commission    John W. Sweet, Esquire 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement  Lauren N. Berman, Esquire 

Commonwealth Keystone Building   Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 

400 North Street, 2nd Floor West   118 Locust Street 

Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265    Harrisburg, PA  17101-1414 

rkanaskie@pa.gov     PULP@pautilitylawproject.org 

sgranger@pa.gov      

       Jeaneen Zappa 

Richard Webster     John Kolesnik 

Jacqueline Golden     14 South 3rd Street 

Richard Schlesinger     Philadelphia, PA  19106 

PECO Energy Company    jzappa@keealliance.org   

2301 Market Street     jkolesnik@keealliance.org    

Philadelphia, PA  19103      

dick.webster@peco-energy.com   Josh Cohen 

jacqueline.golden@peco-energy.com   Greenlots 

rich.schlesinger@peco-energy.com   767 S. Alameda St., Ste. 200 

       Los Angeles, CA  90021 

Tori Giesler      jcohen@greenlots.com 

Joanne Savage        

First Energy      Tyler Stoff 

76 S. Main Street     Electrify America 

Akron, Ohio  44308     2003 Edmund Halley Dr., 2nd Floor, St. 200 

tgiesler@firstenergycorp.com    Reston, VA  20191 

jmsavage@firstenergycorp.com   Tyler.Stoff@electrifyamerica.com 

    

Lindsay Baxter     Pamela Polacek     

Sarah Olexsak      Citizens Electric and Wellsboro Electric 

Duquesne Light Company    1775 Industrial Blvd  

411 Seventh Avenue     Lewisburg, PA  17837 

Pittsburgh, PA  15219     ppolacek@ctenterprises.org 

lbaxter@duqlight.com      

solexsak@duqlight.com    Barney Farnsworth   

Wellsboro Electric Company 

Bethany Johnson     33 Austin Street   

James Rouland     Wellsboro, PA  16901 

Michael Shafer     barneyf@ctenterprises.org 

PPL Electric Utilities      

2 N 9th Street      Devin McDougall 

Allentown, PA  18101    Earthjustice 

BLJohnson@pplweb.com    1617 JFK Blvd., Ste. 1130 

JMRouland@pplweb.com    Philadelphia, PA  19103 

MJShafer@pplweb.com    dmcdougall@earthjustice.org 
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Nikki Jones      John Kelchner 

PPL Electric Utilities     Nate Johnson 

827 Hausman Road     Citizens Electric Company 

Allentown, PA  18104    1775 Industrial Blvd. 

NJones@pplweb.com     Lewisburg, PA  17837 

       kelchnerj@citizenselectric.com 

Thomas J. Sniscak     johnsonn@citizenselectric.com 

Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP        

100 N. 10th Street     Katherine Stainken 

Harrisburg, PA  17101    Electrification Coalition 

tjsniscak@hmslegal.com    1111 19th St NW #406 

       Washington, DC  20036 

Adeolu Bakare     kstainken@electrificationcoalition.org 

Citizens Electric and Wellsboro Electric     

100 Pine Street,  

Harrisburg, PA  17101     Mike Johnson 

abakare@mcneeslaw.com    Adams Electric Cooperative  

       1338 Biglerville Road 

Charis Mincavage     Gettysburg, PA  17325 

Susan E. Bruce     mikej@adamsec.coop 

Large Energy Users 

100 Pine Street     Peter Chipman 

Harrisburg, PA  17101    Plug In America 

cmincavage@mcneeslaw.com   1270 S. Alfred Street #351268   

sbruce@mcneeslaw.com     Los Angeles, CA  90035 

       pchipman@pluginamerica.org 

Scott F. Dunbar        

Keyes & Fox LLP     Zach Kahn 

1580 Lincoln Street, Suite 1105   Bill Ehrlich 

Denver, CO  80203     Tesla 

sdunbar@keyesfox.com    530 Route 17 N 

       Paramus, NJ  07652 

Mark Warner      zkahn@tesla.com   

Anthony Fiumano     wehrlich@tesla.com 

Pam Frank      

Gabel Associates     Nicholas Raspanti 

417 Denison Street     ZEEM Solutions 

Highland Park, NJ  08904    626 Isis Avenue 

mark@gabelassociates.com     Inglewood, CA  90301 

anthony@gabelassociates.com   nraspanti@zeemsolutions.com 

pam@gabelassociates.com    
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Phil Jones      Carine Dumit  

Rick Tempchin     Jacob Reinert 

Alliance for Transportation Electrification  EVGo 

1402 Third Ave, Ste. 1315    11835 W. Olympic Blvd., Ste. 900E 

Seattle, WA  98101     Los Angeles, CA  90064 

phil@evtransportationalliance.org   carine.dumit@evgo.com 

rick@evtransportationalliance.org   jacob.reinert@evgo.com 

        

Tom Schuster 

Nathaniel Shoaff 

PO Box 1621 

Johnstown, PA  15907 

tom.schuster@sierraclub.org 

nathaniel.shoaff@sierraclub.org 

  

 

        

Date:  April 11, 2022     Timothy K. McHugh 
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